Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2350)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of MTT Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 901-5, China Insurance Group Building, 141 Des Voeux Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Monday, 19 December 2022 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering, and if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (A) conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting approval of the listing of and permission to deal in any shares of the Company (the "Shares") which may fall to be issued pursuant to the exercise of options to be granted under the share option scheme of the Company, a copy of which has been produced to this meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of this meeting for the purpose of identification (the "New Share Option Scheme"), the New Share Option scheme be and is hereby approved and adopted;
- (B) the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts and to enter into all such transactions, arrangements and agreements as may be necessary or expedient in order to give full effect to the New Share Option Scheme, including but without limitation:
 - (i) to administer the New Share Option Scheme under which options will be granted to participants eligible under the New Share Option Scheme to subscribe for Shares;
 - (ii) to modify and/or amend the New Share Option Scheme from time to time provided that such modification and/or amendment is effected in accordance with the provisions of the New Share Option Scheme relating to modification and/or amendment;

(iii) to grant options to subscribe for Shares under the New Share Option Scheme and to allot and issue from time to time such number of Shares as may be required to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the options under the New Share Option Scheme and subject to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange;

(iv) to make application at the appropriate time or times to the Stock Exchange and any other stock exchanges upon which the issued Shares may, for the time being, be listed, for listing of, and permission to deal in, any Shares which may hereafter from time to time be allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of the options under the New Share Option Scheme; and

(v) to consent, if it so deems fit and expedient, to such conditions, modifications and/or variations as may be required or imposed by the relevant authorities in relation to the New Share Option Scheme; and

(C) subject to and conditional upon the New Share Option Scheme becoming unconditional, the existing share option scheme of the Company adopted by the written resolutions of the then shareholders of the Company passed on 4 August 2022, which became effective on 26 September 2022 following the listing of the Company on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange, be terminated with effect from the adoption of the New Share Option Scheme (such that no further options could thereafter be offered under the existing share option scheme of the Company but in all other respects the provisions of the existing share option scheme of the Company shall remain in full force and effect)."

On behalf of the Board

MTT Group Holdings Limited

Ip Ka Wai Charlie

Chairman

Hong Kong, 2 December 2022

Notes:

- 1. In view of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the Company will implement necessary preventive measures at the EGM to protect the attending Shareholders and other attendees from the risk of infection, including the following:
 - (i) Compulsory body temperature checks;
 - (ii) Submission of health declaration form before entering the EGM venue;
 - (iii) Wearing of surgical face masks at all times within the EGM venue; and
 - (iv) No refreshments or drinks will be served.

Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures may be denied entry into the EGM venue or be required to leave the EGM venue. The Company reminds attendees that they should carefully consider the risks of attending the EGM, taking into account their own personal circumstances. The Company will keep the evolving COVID-19 situation under review and may implement additional measures which it will announce closer to the date of the EGM.

- 2. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the meeting. A proxy need not be a Shareholder. The Company reminds all Shareholders that physical attendance in person at the EGM is not necessary for the purpose of exercising voting rights, Shareholders may appoint the chairman of the EGM as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolutions at the EGM instead of attending the EGM in person by using the form of proxy enclosed.
- 3. To be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the offices of the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong no less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- 5. In the case of joint registered holders of a share in the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 6. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 16 December 2022 to Monday, 19 December 2022 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. To be qualified for attending and voting at the forthcoming EGM, all share transfer documents must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 15 December 2022.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Ip Ka Wai Charlie and Chan Tim Cheung as Executive Directors, and Lam Chi Wing, Chung Anita Mei Yiu, and Wu Ching Tung Grace as Independent Non-executive Directors.